net investments in foreign operations.

The directors of the Company consider that the
foreign exchange risk is not significant and the
Group currently does not have a foreign currency
hedging policy. However, the management monitors
foreign exchange risk exposure and will consider
hedging significant foreign exchange risk exposure
should the need arise.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

116 Mobicon Group Limited - Annual Report 2022/2023

For the year ended 31st March 2023 截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年度

3 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i)	 匯兌風險（續）

下表顯示於報告日期

倘所有其他變數維持

不變，本集團溢利對

美元匯率可能合理變

動之敏感度（因貨幣

資產及負債公平值變

動）。

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)
(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at
the reporting date to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity*
外幣匯率

上升╱（下跌）
溢利增加╱
（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

% HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

2023 二零二三年
If New Taiwan dollar weakens against USD 倘新台幣兌美元貶值 5% (571) –
If New Taiwan dollar strengthens against USD 倘新台幣兌美元升值 -5% 571 –
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% (71) –
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% 71 –
If South African Rand weakens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元貶值 5% (618) –
If South African Rand strengthens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元升值 -5% 618 –

2022 二零二二年
If New Taiwan dollar weakens against USD 倘新台幣兌美元貶值 5% (657) –
If New Taiwan dollar strengthens against USD 倘新台幣兌美元升值 -5% 657 –
If Singapore dollar weakens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元貶值 5% (113) –
If Singapore dollar strengthens against USD 倘新加坡元兌美元升值 -5% 113 –
If South African Rand weakens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元貶值 5% (201) –
If South African Rand strengthens against USD 倘南非蘭特兌美元升值 -5% 201 –

* Excluding retained profits * 不包括留存溢利

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

117萬保剛集團有限公司 - 二零二二╱二零二三年年報

For the year ended 31st March 2023 截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年度

3 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i)	 匯兌風險（續）

風險

本集團於報告期末面

對的外幣風險敞口，

以港元列示，列載如

下：

3 Financial Risk Management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)
(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Exposure
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the
end of the reporting period, expressed in Hong Kong
dollar, was as follows:

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

RMB USD ZAR SGD EUR Others RMB USD ZAR SGD EUR Others